

Nos. 14-17493, 14-17506, 14-17515, 14-17539

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SAN LUIS & DELTA-MENDOTA WATER AUTHORITY, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross-Appellants
v.

SALLY JEWELL, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,
Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Appellees
and
THE HOOPA VALLEY TRIBE; THE YUOK TRIBE,
Defendant-Intervenors/Appellants/
Cross-Appellees
PACIFIC COAST FEDERATON OF FISHERMEN'S ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Defendant-Intervenors/Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

OPENING BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL APPELLANTS

JOHN C. CRUDEN
Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel:
STEPHEN PALMER
*Office of the Regional Solicitor
Department of the Interior
Sacramento, California*

CARTER BROWN
*Office of the Solicitor
Department of the Interior
Washington, D.C.*

ANNA K. STIMMEL
BRADLEY H. OLIPHANT
ELLEN J. DURKEE
*Environment and Natural Resources Div.
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-4426
ellen.durkee@usdoj.gov*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities	viii
Glossary	xiii
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the Issue.....	1
Pertinent Statutes.....	2
Statement of the Case	2
A. The Challenged Action Implementing Flow-Augmentation Releases in 2013	3
1. Geography and tribal interests in the Trinity- Klamath fisheries.....	3
2. The 1955 Act	5
3. The 2002 fish die-Off.....	7
4. The 2013 flow-augmentation decision	9
B. Background Related to Fishery Restoration Statutes	11
1. Fisheries precipitously declined after the Trinity River Division became fully operational	11
2. An intergovernmental Task Force, formed in the early 1970s, and the Department of the Interior began to address declines in Trinity River fisheries	13
3. Congress enacted statutes aimed at restoring Trinity and Klamath River fisheries.....	15
a. Trinity River Stream Rectification Act of 1980.....	15

b.	Trinity River Basin Fish and Wildlife Management Act of 1984.....	15
c.	Klamath River Basin Conservation Restoration Area Act.....	17
d.	Central Valley Project Improvement Act	17
e.	Trinity River Basin Fish and Wildlife Management Reauthorization Act.....	19
4.	The Secretary of the Interior issued a Record of Decision in 2000 that selected an alternative designed to achieve a goal of restoring and maintaining a healthy Trinity River mainstem	20
C.	The District Court Proceedings	22
D.	Ongoing Preparation of a Long-term Plan.....	28
	Summary of Argument	28
	Argument.....	30
I.	Standard of Review	30
II.	The 1955 Act’s Fish-Protection Provision Authorizes BOR to Implement the Flow-Augmentation Releases.....	31
A.	BOR’s Interpretation of the 1955 Act as Allowing It to Release Water from the Trinity River Dams to Prevent a Massive Die-off of Adult Salmon in the Lower Klamath River Is Consistent with the Plain Language, Purpose, and Legislative History of the 1955 Act.....	31
B.	The District Court Erroneously Reasoned that the 1955 Act Confers No Authority to Protect Fish Beyond the Geographic Scope of the 1984 Act and CVPIA.....	38
C.	BOR’s Position Should Be Accorded Deference	46

1.	The district court erroneously declined to defer to BOR’s legal position based on ambiguous sentences in the 1999 scientific Report on the Trinity River Flow Evaluation Study.....	48
2.	The complexities involved in managing the Central Valley Project provide further reason to defer to BOR.....	51
3.	The Tribes’ reserved fishing rights in the Klamath and Trinity Rivers bolster BOR’s position.....	52
	Conclusion.....	54
	Table of Contents.....	iii
	Table of Authorities	viii
	Glossary	xiii
	Statement of Jurisdiction	1
	Statement of the Issue.....	1
	Pertinent Statutes.....	2
	Statement of the Case	2
A.	The Challenged Action Implementing Flow-Augmentation Releases in 2013	3
1.	Geography and tribal interests in the Trinity-Klamath fisheries.....	3
2.	The 1955 Act	5
3.	The 2002 fish die-Off.....	7
4.	The 2013 flow-augmentation decision	9
B.	Background Related to Fishery Restoration Statutes	11

1.	Fisheries precipitously declined after the Trinity River Division became fully operational	11
2.	An intergovernmental Task Force, formed in the early 1970s, and the Department of the Interior began to address declines in Trinity River fisheries	13
3.	Congress enacted statutes aimed at restoring Trinity and Klamath River fisheries	15
a.	Trinity River Stream Rectification Act of 1980.....	15
b.	Trinity River Basin Fish and Wildlife Management Act of 1984.....	15
c.	Klamath River Basin Conservation Restoration Area Act.....	17
d.	Central Valley Project Improvement Act	17
e.	Trinity River Basin Fish and Wildlife Management Reauthorization Act	19
4.	The Secretary of the Interior issued a Record of Decision in 2000 that selected an alternative designed to achieve a goal of restoring and maintaining a healthy Trinity River mainstem	20
C.	The District Court Proceedings	22
D.	Ongoing Preparation of a Long-term Plan.....	28
	Summary of Argument	28
	Argument.....	30
I.	Standard of Review	30
II.	The 1955 Act’s Fish-Protection Provision Authorizes BOR to Implement the Flow-Augmentation Releases.....	31

A.	BOR’s Interpretation of the 1955 Act as Allowing It to Release Water from the Trinity River Dams to Prevent a Massive Die-off of Adult Salmon in the Lower Klamath River Is Consistent with the Plain Language, Purpose, and Legislative History of the 1955 Act.....	31
B.	The District Court Erroneously Reasoned that the 1955 Act Confers No Authority to Protect Fish Beyond the Geographic Scope of the 1984 Act and CVPIA.....	38
C.	BOR’s Position Should Be Accorded Deference	46
1.	The district court erroneously declined to defer to BOR’s legal position based on ambiguous sentences in the 1999 scientific Report on the Trinity River Flow Evaluation Study.....	48
2.	The complexities involved in managing the Central Valley Project provide further reason to defer to BOR.....	51
3.	The Tribes’ reserved fishing rights in the Klamath and Trinity Rivers bolster BOR’s position.....	52
	Conclusion.....	54
	Certificate of Compliance.....	55
	Statement of Related Cases	55
	Certificate of Service.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Aluminum Co. of Am. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 56 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	39
<i>Cascadia Wildlands v. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 801 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>Central Delta Water Agency v. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 452 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir.2006).....	51
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	31, 46
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009).....	31, 49
<i>County of Trinity v. Andrus</i> , 438 F. Supp. 1368 (E.D. Cal. 1977).....	32, 37
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 447 U.S. 303 (1980).....	32
<i>Forest Guardians v. Johanns</i> , 450 F.3d 455 (9th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>James v. City of Costa Mesa</i> , 700 F.3d 394 (9th Cir. 2012).....	35
<i>Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n v. Patterson</i> , 204 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2000).....	52
<i>McMaster v. United States</i> , 731 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2013).....	31

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974)..... 39

National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007)..... 39

Northwest Ecosystem Alliance v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
475 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 30

Parravano v. Babbitt,
70 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 5

San Luis & Delta Mendota v. Jewell,
No. 1:15-CV-01290-LJO-GSA (E.D. Calif.) 28

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944).....31, 47, 48

Tides v. Boeing Co.,
644 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 35, 36

United States v. Mead,
533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... 46

Watt v. Alaska,
451 U.S. 259 (1981)..... 39

Westlands Water Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t. of Interior,
376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 4, 5, 12, 13, 22, 40

Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
353 F.3d 1051(9th Cir. 2003) (*en banc*)..... 47

STATUTES:

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 30

Central Valley Project Improvement Act,

Pub. L. No. 102-575 §§ 3401-3412, 106 Stat. 4600: 17-19, 22, 23, 25, 27, 41, 44-46

§ 3402 17

§ 3406(a)(1) 18

§ 3406(b)(2)..... 27

§ 3406(b)(23)..... 18, 19, 22, 25, 27, 41, 44-46

Hoopa-Yurok Settlement Act, Pub. L. No. 100-580, 102 Stat. 2924 (1988) (codified at 25 U.S.C. § 1300i-1300i-11)..... 4

Klamath River Basin Conservation Restoration Act,

Pub. L. No. 99-552, 102 Stat. 3830 (1986) (codified at 16 U.S.C. § 460ss *et seq.*)..... 17

National Environmental Policy Act:

42 U.S.C. § 4321 10, 23, 24

Pub. L. No. 84-386, 69 Stat. 719 (1955) 1

§ 2.....*passim*

Trinity River Basin Fish and Wildlife Management Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-541,

98 Stat. 2721 15

§ 1 42

§ 1(1) 16

§ 1(6) 16

§ 2..... 16, 42

§ 2(a) 16

§ 2(1)(A)-(C)..... 16

§§ 2-4 43

§ 3..... 16

§ 4..... 16

Trinity River Basin Fish and Wildlife Management Reauthorization Act, Pub. L. No. 104-143, 110 Stat. 1338 (1996)..... 19, 45
 § 2(5) 19
 § 3(b) 19
 § 4(a) 19

Trinity River Stream Rectification Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-335, 94 Stat. 1062.... 15

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2) 1

43 U.S.C. § 383..... 23

RULES:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)..... 1

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(3) 1

80 Fed. Reg. 41061 (July 14, 2015)..... 28

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H.R. Rep. No. 84-602, 84th Cong, 1st Sess. (1955) 7, 35, 36

H.R. Rep. No. 101-726, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990) 44

S. Rep. No. 84-1154, 84th Cong., 1st Sess. (1955)..... 7

S. Rep. No. 98-647, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984) 42

Hearings on H.R. 123 Before the Subcomm. on Irrigation and Reclamation
of the Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs, 83d Cong. (1954)..... 35-36

Hearings on Trinity River Restoration (H.R. 1438) Before the Subcomm.
on Fisheries and Wildlife Conservation and the Environment of the Comm. On
Merchant Marine and Fisheries, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984)..... 42

Hearings on Miscellaneous Bureau of Reclamation Legislation Before the Subcomm. on Water and Power of the S. Comm. on Energy and Natural Resources, 102d Cong., 1 st Sess. (1991)	44
Hearings on H.R. 4663 Before the Subcomm. on Irrigation and Reclamation of the H. Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs, 84th Cong. 10 (1955)	36, 37
101 Cong. Rec. 7962 (June 9, 1955)	37
101 Cong. Rec. 8880-81 (June 21, 1955)	37
MISCELLEANOUS:	
https://www.doi.gov/solicitor-dev/opinions	38
http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/fulfill	50
